(b) The farmed cervidae advisory committee shall establish guidelines designed to prevent the escape of farmed cervidae and other appropriate management practices.

(c) The commissioner of agriculture in consultation with the commissioner of natural resources shall adopt rules prescribing fencing criteria for farmed cervidae.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 17.452, subdivision 12, is amended to read:

Subd. 12. **IDENTIFICATION.** (a) Farmed cervidae must be identified by <u>United States Department of Agriculture brands, markings, metal ear tags, eollars, electronic implants, tattoos, or other means of identification approved by the board of animal health in consultation with the commissioner of natural resources. Newborn or imported animals are required to be identified by March <u>1 of each year</u>. The board shall authorize discrete permanent identification for farmed cervidae in public displays or other forums where visible identification is objectionable.</u>

(b) Identification of farmed cervidae is subject to sections 35.821 to 35.831.

(c) The board of animal health shall register farmed cervidae upon request of the owner. The owner must submit the registration request on forms provided by the board. The forms must include sales receipts or other documentation of the origin of the cervidae. The board shall provide copies of the registration information to the commissioner of natural resources upon request. The owner must keep written records of the acquisition and disposition of registered farmed cervidae.

Presented to the governor April 10, 1995

Signed by the governor April 12, 1995, 11:40 a.m.

CHAPTER 40-H.F.No. 568

An act relating to traffic regulations; requiring adult motorcycle rider to wear eye protection device; amending Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 169.974, subdivision 4.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 169.974, subdivision 4, is amended to read:

Subd. 4. EQUIPMENT FOR OPERATORS AND PASSENGERS. (a) No person under the age of 18 shall operate or ride a motorcycle on the streets and highways of this state without wearing protective headgear that complies with

New language is indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by strikeout.

standards established by the commissioner of public safety; and no person shall operate a motorcycle without wearing an eye-protective device except when the motorcycle is equipped with a wind screen.

(b) The provisions of this subdivision shall not apply to persons during their participation in a parade for which parade a permit or other official authorization has been granted by a local governing body or other governmental authority or to persons riding within an enclosed cab.

Presented to the governor April 17, 1995

Ch. 40

Signed by the governor April 19, 1995, 2:14 p.m.

CHAPTER 41-H.F.No. 782

An act relating to Western Lake Superior Sanitary District; providing for compliance with certain requirements of the Internal Revenue Code; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 458D.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [458D.145] APPLICABLE ELECTED REPRESENTATIVE.

For purposes of section 147(f) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 and any successor provisions requiring public approval for qualified bonds, the applicable elected representative of the board shall be all the state senators representing any part of the geographic area of the district.

Presented to the governor April 17, 1995

Signed by the governor April 18, 1995, 12:05 p.m.

CHAPTER 42-H.F.No. 150

An act relating to liquor; term of temporary on-sale licenses; amending Minnesota Statutes 1994, sections 340A.404, subdivision 10; and 340A.410, subdivision 10.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 340A.404, subdivision 10, is amended to read:

Subd. 10. TEMPORARY ON-SALE LICENSES. The governing body of a municipality may issue to a club or charitable, religious, or other nonprofit orga-

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.